

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

Case No. 23-2052

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC,  
*Appellant,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from an Order Entered by the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Pennsylvania (The Honorable Christopher C. Conner)*

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC**

---

---

John F. Stoviak (PA 23471)  
Patrick F. Nugent (PA 313979)  
Sean T. O'Neill (PA 205595)  
1500 Market St., 38th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
P: (610) 251-5056  
P: (215) 972-7134 / -7159  
F: (215) 972-7725  
john.stoviak@saul.com  
patrick.nugent@saul.com  
sean.oneill@saul.com

**SAUL EWING LLP**

Elizabeth U. Witmer (PA 55808)  
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200  
Wayne, PA 19087  
P: (610) 251-5062  
F: (610) 651-5930  
elizabeth.witmer@saul.com

Andrew T. Bockis (PA 202893)  
Penn National Insurance Plaza  
2 North Second Street, 7th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
P: (717) 257-7520  
F: (717) 238-4622  
andrew.bockis@saul.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY.....vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Transco Demonstrated That It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Under This Court’s Precedent Interpreting NGA § 717r(d)(1).....4

    A. *Bordentown’s* Actual Holding Harmonizes This Court’s *Riverkeeper* Precedent and the NGA’s Plain Language and Legislative History, Whereas the EHB Appellants’ Distorted Reading of *Bordentown* Renders the NGA’s Review Provision Meaningless and Unworkable .....4

    B. The NGA Preempts the EHB’s Role Under State Law .....15

    C. The EHB Appeal Is a Civil Action.....16

II. Transco Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Injunctive Relief .....18

III. The EHB Appellants Will Not Suffer Harm from an Injunction, Which Would Serve the Public Interest.....22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 31.1(C) .....25

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adelphia Gateway, LLC v. Pa. Env'tl. Hearing Bd.*,  
62 F.4th 819 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 2, 3, 14

*Ametek, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*,  
No. 2013-223-R, 2014 WL 1045641 (Pa. Env'tl. Hrg. Bd. Feb. 24, 2014) .....17

*Arsenal Coal Co. v. Commw., Dep't of Env'tl. Res.*,  
477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984).....8

*Baughman v. Bradford Coal Co.*,  
592 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1979).....17

*Brown v. Sage*,  
941 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 10, 16

*Cole, et al. v. Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot., et al.*,  
No. 77 MAP 2023 .....16

*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*,  
833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*,  
903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,  
139 S. Ct. 1648 (2019)..... *passim*

*Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. N. Am. Refractories Co.*,  
791 A.2d 461 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) ..... 7, 8, 16

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....16

*Gerhart v. DEP*,  
EHB Docket No. 2017-013-L, 2019 WL 4896943  
(Pa. Env'tl. Hrg. Bd. Sept. 25, 2019) .....8

*Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.*,  
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....21

*Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 1, 11, 23

*Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.*,  
747 F.2d 174 (3d Cir. 1984).....20

*Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n*,  
499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 7, 8, 18

*Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*,  
478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 17, 18

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*,  
415 U.S. 1 (1974).....20

*Rockies Express Pipeline LLC v. Ind. State Nat. Res. Comm’n*,  
No. 1:08-CV-1651-RLY-DML, 2010 WL 3882513  
(S.D. Ind. Sept. 28, 2010) .....9, 20

*Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Del. Riverkeeper Network*,  
921 F. Supp. 2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013)..... 19, 20, 23

*Tire Jockey Serv., Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007) .....6

*Twp. of Bordentown v. FERC*,  
903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*West Rockhill Twp. v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., et al.*,  
No. 78 MAP 2023 .....16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 717n(d) .....3, 13

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3) .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1362(1) .....6

32 P.S. § 693.9 .....6

35 P.S. § 691.5(b)(5).....6

42 P.S. § 763(a)(1).....2

**Regulations**

25 Pa. Code § 105.15(b) .....6

**Other Authorities**

53 Pa. Bull. 4600 (Aug. 5, 2023) .....7

Amicus Curiae Brief of Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future, *Cole v. DEP*,  
Commonwealth Court Docket No. 1577 CD 2019 (Feb. 24, 2020).....14

Comment Letter from PADEP to U.S. EPA (Aug. 2, 2021),  
[https://files.dep.state.pa.us/AboutDEP/Testimony/2021/PA\\_Department\\_of\\_Environmental\\_Protection\\_EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0302\\_FRL-10023-97-OW.pdf](https://files.dep.state.pa.us/AboutDEP/Testimony/2021/PA_Department_of_Environmental_Protection_EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0302_FRL-10023-97-OW.pdf).....7

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board, *History of the Environmental Hearing Board*,  
[https://ehb.courtapps.com/content/ehb\\_history.php](https://ehb.courtapps.com/content/ehb_history.php).....17

PENNSYLVANIA DEPT. OF ENVTL. PROT. BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY PROTECTION, No. 362-2000-001, PERMITTING POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL .....6

Request for Authorization to Place Facilities in Service and Provide Firm Transportation Service on an Interim Basis, Doc. Accession No. 20230919-5118, *Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC*, FERC Docket No. CP21-94-000 (Sept. 19, 2023)..... 21, 22

Mark Robinson, Director, Office of Energy Projects, FERC, Natural Gas  
Symposium: Symposium Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Natural Res.,  
109th Cong. 41 (2005) .....1, 23
